
 

 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA 

 
Civil File No. 14-cv-62369-BLOOM/VALLE 

 
 
ARCTIC CAT INC., 
 

Plaintiff, 
 

v. 
 
BOMBARDIER RECREATIONAL 
PRODUCTS INC. AND BRP U.S. INC., 

 
Defendants. 

 

 
 
 

 
 

NOTICE OF CROSS APPEAL 

Notice is hereby given that Plaintiff Arctic Cat Inc., pursuant to Federal Rules of 

Appellate Procedure 3 and 4(a), hereby appeals to the United States Court of Appeals for the 

Federal Circuit from the Order entered against it on August 24, 2016 (ECF No. 219), denying 

its motion for attorneys’ fees (ECF 163) as moot in light of the appeal of Judgment in this 

case.1   

 

                                                 
1 Arctic Cat remains of the view that BRP’s Notice of Appeal is premature and should be 

deactivated pending resolution of all pending post-trial motions.  Arctic Cat files this Notice 
of Cross Appeal conditionally to ensure that it is in compliance with Federal Rule of Appellate 
Procedure 4(a).   
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Dated:  September 6, 2016   Respectfully submitted, 
 

s/Lance A. Harke 
Lance A. Harke, P.A. 
Florida Bar No. 863599 
lharke@harkeclasby.com 
Sarah Clasby Engel, P.A. 
Florida Bar No. 991030 

      sengel@harkeclasby.com 
Howard M. Bushman, P.A. 
Florida Bar No. 0364230 

      hbushman@harkeclasby.com 
HARKE CLASBY & BUSHMAN LLP 
9699 NE Second Avenue 
Miami Shores, Florida 33138 
Telephone: (305) 536-8220 
Telecopier: (305) 536-8229 

 
Steve W. Berman (pro hac vice) 
Nicholas S. Boebel (pro hac vice) 
HAGENS BERMAN SOBOL  
   SHAPIRO LLP 
1918 Eighth Avenue, Suite 3300 
Seattle, WA 98101 
Telephone: (206) 268-9320 
 
Aaron A. Myers (pro hac vice) 
Niall A. MacLeod (pro hac vice) 
Diane L. Peterson (pro hac vice) 
Kutak Rock LLP 
220 South Sixth Street, Suite 1750 
Minneapolis, MN 55402 
Telephone: (612) 334-5000 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiff Arctic Cat Inc. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I hereby certify that on September 6, 2016, a true and correct copy of the foregoing 

was electronically filed with the Clerk of Court using CM/ECF, which will send notification 

of such filing to all counsel of record on the Service List below. 
 

s/Lance A. Harke 
 

SERVICE LIST 
 

Scott M. Sarason (Florida Bar No. 0394718) 
ssarason@rumberger.com 
Michael R. Holt (Florida Bar No. 0483450) 
mholt@rumberger.com 
Rumberger Kirk & Caldwell 
A Professional Association 
Brickell City Tower, Suite 3000 
80 Southwest 8th Street 
Miami, FL 33130-3037 
Telephone: (305) 358-5577 
 
Rachael L. Rodman 
Rachael.rodman@dinsmore.com 
John D. Luken (Admitted Pro hac vice) 
john.luken@dinsmore.com 
Joshua A. Lorentz (Admitted Pro hac vice) 
joshua.lorentz@dinsmore.com 
Lauren E. Ingebritson (Admitted Pro hac vice) 
lauren.ingebritson@dinsmore.com 
DINSMORE & SHOHL LLP 
1900 First Financial Center 
255 East Fifth Street 
Cincinnati, OH 45202 
Telephone: (513) 977-8200 
 
Jason M. Wejnert (Admitted Pro hac vice) 
jason.wejnert@dinsmore.com 
DINSMORE & SHOHL LLP 
227 W. Monroe Street 
Suite 3850 
Chicago, IL 60606 
Telephone: (312) 428-2730 
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